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Introduction

In this disciplinary proceeding, respondent Mark Ginalski (Respondent) was accepted for

participation in the State Bar Court’s Alternative Discipline Program (ADP). As the court has

now terminated Respondent from the ADP, the court orders, among other things, that

Respondem receive a public reproval.

Pertinent Procedural History

On May 13, 2003, Respondent pled guilty to and was convicted of driving under the

influence of an alcoholic beverage (California Vehicle Code section 23152(a)). Approximately

nine years later, on July 13, 2012, Respondent pled guilty to and received a second conviction

for driving under the influence of an alcoholic beverage. 1 kwiktag *    211 09a 046

1 Based on the same conduct, Respondent was also charged with and pled guilty to
driving with a blood-alcohol content of .08% or higher (California Vehicle Code section
23152(b)).



On October 21, 2013, the Office of Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of Califomia

(State Bar) transmitted a certified copy of Respondent’s May 13, 2003 conviction to the State

Bar Court pursuant to sections 6101-6102 and California Rules of Court, rule 9.5, et seq. On

November 19, 2013, the State Bar transmitted a certified copy of Respondent’s July 13, 2012

conviction to the State Bar Court.2

On November 8 and December 26, 2013, the Review Department of the State Bar Court

issued orders referring Respondent’s convictions to the Hearing Department for a hearing and

decision recommending the discipline to be imposed in the event that the facts and circumstances

surrounding Respondent’s convictions were found to involve moral turpitude or other

misconduct warranting discipline.

Respondent sought to participate in the State Bar Court’s ADP. This matter was referred

to the ADP on March 10, 2014. On March 25, 2014, Respondent contacted the State Bar’s

Lawyer Assistance Program (LAP) to assist him with his substance abuse issue. On April 7,

2014, Respondent submitted a declaration to the court, establishing a nexus between his

substance abuse issue and the charges in this matter.

The parties entered into a Stipulation Re Facts and Conclusions of Law (Stipulation) on

April 7, 2014. The Stipulation set forth the factual findings, legal conclusions, and mitigating

and aggravating circumstances. The Stipulation was received by the court on April 7, 2014. On

June 27, 2014, Respondent signed a LAP Participation Plan.

Following briefing by the parties, the court issued a Confidential Statement of Alternative

Dispositions and Orders dated August 25, 2014, formally advising the parties of: (1) the

discipline which would be ordered if Respondent successfully completed the ADP; and (2) the

2 The State Bar originally transmitted proof of Respondent’s July 13, 2012 conviction to

the State Bar Court on October 21, 2013, but the conviction was not yet final.

-2-



discipline which would be ordered if Respondent failed to successfully complete or was

terminated from the ADP. After agreeing to those alternative dispositions, Respondent executed

the Contract and Waiver for Participation in the State Bar Court’s ADP. The court then accepted

Respondent for participation in the ADP, and his period of participation in the ADP began on

August 25, 2014.

Respondent thereafter participated in both the LAP and the State Bar Court’s ADP. In

November 2015, the court received a LAP report stating that Respondent was out of contact with

LAP, had multiple unexcused absences from LAP group sessions, did not turn in signature cards

for October 2015, and stopped calling into the daily call-in system. LAP subsequently received a

doctor’s notice that Respondent had been hospitalized with a life-threatening illness.

Consequently, LAP determined Respondent was still in compliance with the terms of his

participation plan.

Respondent met with the LAP Evaluation Committee on February 24, 2016. Due to

Respondent’s health issues, LAP modified the requirements of his participation plan. Among

other things, the modifications included reducing Respondent’s required meetings from three-

times a week to one-time a week and permitting in-home testing with SoberLink testing rather

than outside testing with FirstLab.

Thereafter, the court received LAP reports stating that Respondent missed or was late for

multiple lab tests in March and early April 2016. According to the LAP report received

April 27, 2016, Respondent met with the LAP Evaluation Committee on April 20, 2016.

Respondent was given two weeks to fully comply with SoberLink testing. If there were

additional problems, Respondent would be returning to FirstLab for testing.

Within the next two weeks, the court received LAP reports indicating Respondent

continued to submit late tests and had an unexcused absence from a group meeting. As a result,
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LAP issued a report, received by the court on May 10, 2016, indicating that Respondent’s

SoberLink testing had been suspended and his FirstLab testing would resume.

On July 6, 2016, the court received a LAP report indicating that, among other things,

Respondent had four unexcused absences from his weekly LAP group sessions for the month of

June.

On July 25, 2016, the court issued an order to show cause as to why Respondent should

not be terminated from the ADP and have the high level of discipline imposed as a result of his

failure to comply with the terms of his contract in the ADP, his failure to attend sessions of the

LAP, his positive lab result, and his failure to comply with orders of this court regarding his

participation in the ADP.

On August 4, 2016, Respondent, by and through his attorney, filed a response to the order

to show cause. In his response, it was argued that Respondent was physically unable to comply

with the LAP requirements.

On August 9, 2016, the court received a LAP report reflecting four additional unexcused

absences from Respondent’s weekly LAP group meetings, as well as a failed drug test and

multiple missed tests. On August 24, 2016, the court received a LAP report stating that

Respondent could no longer comply with the random lab testing requirements in his participation

plan due to his physical limitations.

On August 29, 2016, a hearing was held on the order to show cause. After thorough

consideration of the present facts and circumstances, as well as the accommodations provided by

LAP, the court issued an order terminating Respondent from the ADP.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The parties’ stipulation, including the court’s order approving the stipulation, is attached

and hereby incorporated by reference, as if fully set forth herein.
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In case No. 1 l-C-19357, Respondent stipulated that although the facts and circumstances

surrounding his July 13, 2012 criminal conviction do not involve moral turpitude, they do

involve other misconduct warranting discipline.

In case No. 12-C-10098, Respondent stipulated that although the facts and circumstances

surrounding his May 13, 2003 criminal conviction do not involve moral turpitude, they do

involve other misconduct warranting discipline.

In mitigation, Respondent had no prior record of discipline and demonstrated good

character by engaging in pro bono civic and community service. No aggravating factors were

involved.

Discussion

The purpose of State Bar disciplinary proceedings is not to punish the attomey but,

rather, to protect the public, preserve public confidence in the legal profession, and maintain the

highest possible professional standards for attorneys. (Chadwick v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d

103, 111.)

In determining the appropriate alternative discipline recommendations if Respondent

successfully completed the ADP or was terminated from, or failed to successfully complete, the

ADP, the court considered certain standards and case law. In particular, the court considered

standards 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.6, 1.7, and 2.12(b),3 and In re Kelley (1990) 52 Cal.3d 487; and In

the Matter of Anderson (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 39.

Because Respondent has now been terminated from the ADP, this court, in turn, now

recommends to the Supreme Court the imposition of the higher level of discipline, set forth more

fully below.

3 The standards were revised on July 1, 2015. All references to the standards in this

decision refer to the standards in effect prior to July 1, 2015.
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Discipline Order

Accordingly, it is ordered that respondent Mark Ginalski, State Bar No. 133828, is

hereby publicly reproved. Pursuant to the provisions of rule 5.127(A) of the Rules of Procedure

of the State Bar of Califomia (Rules of Procedure), the public reproval will be effective when

this decision becomes final. Furthermore, pursuant to rule 9.19(a) of the California Rules of

Court and rule 5.128 of the Rules of Procedure, the court finds that the interests of Respondent

and the protection of the public will be served by the following specified conditions being

attached to the public reproval imposed in this matter. Failure to comply with any conditions

attached to this public reproval may constitute cause for a separate proceeding for willful breach

of rule 1-110 of the Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of California. Respondent is

hereby ordered to comply with the following conditions attached to his public reproval for a

period of two years following the effective date of the public reproval imposed in this matter:

During the reproval period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the
State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct;

Within 10 days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership
Records Office of the State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of
California (Office of Probation), all changes of information, including current
office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes, as
prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code;

Within 30 days after the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the
Office of Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation
deputy to discuss these terms and conditions attached to his public reprovaL
Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probation deputy either in person or by telephone. During the reproval period,
Respondent must promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon
request;

Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on
each January 10, April 10, July 10 and October 10 of the period of reproval.
Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state whether Respondent has
complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
reproval conditions during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also
state whether there are any proceedings pending against him in the State Bar
Court and if so, the case number and current status of that proceeding. If the first
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report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be submitted on the next
quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information,
is due no earlier than 20 days before the last day of the reproval period and no
later than the last day of the reproval period;

Subject to the assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully,
promptly and truthfully, any inquiries of the Office of Probation which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is
complying or has complied with the reproval conditions;

o Within one year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must
provide to the Office of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of
the State Bar Ethics School, and passage of the test given at the end of that
session;

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the
underlying criminal matter and must so declare under penalty of perjury in
conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office of Probation; and

The period during which these conditions are in effect will commence upon the
date this decision imposing the public reproval becomes final.

Costs

The court orders that costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and

Professions Code section 6086.10 and are enforceable both as provided in Business and

Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.

Direction Re Decision and Order Sealing Certain Documents

The court directs a court case administrator to file this Decision and Discipline Order;

Order Sealing Certain Documents. Thereafter, pursuant to rule 5.388of the Rules of Procedure,

all other documents not previously filed in this matter are ordered sealed pursuant to rule 5.12 of

the Rules of Procedure.

It is further ordered that protected and sealed material will only be disclosed to:

(1) parties to the proceeding and counsel; (2) personnel of the Supreme Court, the State Bar

Court and independent audiotape transcribers; and (3) personnel of the Office of Probation when
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necessary for their duties. Protected material will be marked and maintained by all authorized

individuals in a manner calculated to prevent improper disclosure. All persons to whom

protected material is disclosed will be given a copy of this order sealing the documents by the

person making the disclosure.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: September ~)t~ , 2016
Judge of the State Bar Court
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Bar # lr5219t
In the Matter Of:
MARK GINALSKI

Bar # 133828

A Member of the State Bar of California

State Bar court of california
Hearing Department.

San Francisco
ALTERNATIVE DISCIPLINE PROGRAM

(f~r court’s ~) .........................’ ’

PUBLIC MATTER

AUG..$ 5. 2014

.... SAN FRANCISCO

Submitted to: Program Judge

STIPULATION: RE FACTS~N~.CONCEusIONSOF LAW

I"l PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

~Respondent)
Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which camiot bi)
provided in the space provided, must ~be set foP,~ in an :attachment tO this Stipulation underspecific
:headings, e.g,, "Facts," UDismlssals;" "Conclusions.of Law," "SUpporting Authority," etc,

A. Parties* Acknowledgments:

(1) Responderitis a memberofthe State Bar of Calif0mia, admlttedJune.16~ 1988.

(2)

(3)

(4)

" (StlpUlatk~n"fom~ epprow~d by SBC Executive Committee 9118/2002. Rev, 111/2014.)

The. parties agree :to be bound by the factual stipulations ~ntained her~in eve~ if ~¢lUsi0hb Of lawor
dispos~n(tobe .~. a~;h~separate!y) are ~rejectedor changedby the Supreme Court. :H~ever~ ~tas
otherwise provided in rule 804.5(c) of theRules of Pro~edure, if:Resp0ndent isnot acceptediinto theiAttemative
Discipline :Program, this stipulation will.be rejected and wiil not bebinding on ~eRespon~nt or the State Bar.

All investigations or proceedings:listed by case number in ~the caption of thisstipulation are entirely:resolw~l by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated:, except for Probation Revocation proceedings. Dismissed
charge(s~/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals." Thesl~pulation consists of $ pages, excluding the order.

A statement of acts or omissions ,acknowledged by Respondent as causeor causes for discipline is i~cluded
under ":FaCts."

Conclusions of law, drawn from and specitically referring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions of



~)

(7)

No more ~an 30 days pdor to the:filingofthis stipulation, Respondent has been advisedin writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations=

Payment of Disciplinary Costs--Respondent acknowledges the pmvisior~ of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7 and will pay timely any disciplinary costs imposed in this proceeding,

B; Aggravating Circumstances [see Standards for Attorney Sanctio,s for Professional
Misconduct, standards 1.2(f) & t.~. Facts supporting aggravaffng =i~mstances am
required.

(~) []

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Prior record of discipline

[] State Bar Court case # of pdor case

[] Date prior dtscipiineeffective

[] Rules of PrOfessional Conduct/State Bar Act violations:

[] Degree of prk)r discipline

[] If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below:

(3)

Dishonesty: Respondent’s misconduct was intentional, surrounded by, or followed by bad faith,
dishonesty, concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional .
Conduct.

[] Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were Involved and Respondent refused or was unable:toaccount
to tl~e client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said:funds or

,~ property.

H) [] Harm: Respondent!s. misconduct harmed sign.~¢ant]y:a.client~ thepubii¢ortheadministrationofjustice,

(5) [] Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
Consequences of his or her misconduct.

(s) []

(7) []

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of.candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or p~lngs.

MultipletPattem of Misconduct: Respondent!scurrent misconductevidance~s multiple acts ofwmngdoing
or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

(8) [] Restitution: Respondentfailedto make restitution.

(9) [] No aggravating circumstances are involved.
~ /

Additional aggravating circumstances:

(Stipulation form approved by $~.C F.xeP~utiveC~nm~tee 91~8/2002. Ray. 171/20t,4,) Program
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not w~e ~ th~ llne,)

C. Mitigati’ng Circumstances [see .standards 1..2(g) & 1.6]; Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1) [] No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice: coupled
with present misconduct whlch is not deemed serious.

(2) []

(3i .[]
No Harm: Respondent did: not harm the client, the public, or the:administration ofjustico.

CandodCooperation: Respondent:diSplayed:spontaneous candor and ¢ooparationwiththe victims of
his/her mieo0i~duct and to the State Bar during disciplinary {nvestig~n andp~ings.

Remorse: Respondentpromptly took Objective steps spontaneouslydemonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdOing~ which steps were designed to timely atone for any �onsequences of his/her
misc0nduet.

(5) [] Restitution: Respondent paid $     on     in restituUon :to
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

(6). []

(7) []

(~) []

without the:threat (Jr rome of

Delay: These disciplinaW proceedings were excessively delayedi The delay is. not attributableto
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good: Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly: held and reasonable.

EmotionallPhysical Diffi(~Ulties=: At the time of the stipulated a~t or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, .and the difficulties
or disab!llities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct.

(9)
!;

Severe Financial Stre~s: Atthe time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress:
which resulted from, clrcumstances not reasonably foreseeable: or which were beyond: his/her control and
which were dir, e~y responsible for the miscondu~.

(11) []

(12) []

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal :life. which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Good CharaCter: Respondent’s extraordinarily good character is attested to by ¯ wide range of references
in the legal and general communities wl~o are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct

:Rehabilitation: Considerable:time has passed si~ the actsofipmfeselonelm~duct occurred
followed by convincing:pr00f Of subsequent rehabilitatior~.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional :mitigating circum~nces;

No Pd0r Discipline at page 6.
Pro Boric Work: at pages 6-7.

(stipulatiOn form:approved by ~BC ’~J~e~ ~or~mit~ 9118/2~. Rev. I/I/2014~) Pmgmrn
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE. FACTS~ CONCLUSIONS .OF LAW AND: DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: ~ GINALSKI

CASE NUMBERS: 1:1-C-19357; 12-c-10098

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondentadm~.’ts that ~e foHo~g f~ts are trae and that the facts and circumstances surrounding the
offense for which he was convicted involved other misconduetwarran~ dis~plinc.

Cas,.e No. :11-C.-. 19357 (Co.nviction Procee~gs)

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IN CONVICTION PROCEEDING:

I. This is a proceeding pursuant.to sections 6101 and 6102 of the Business and Professions Code
and rule 9.10 of the California Rulesof Court.

2. On December 7, 2011, the Matin County District Attorney filed a criminal complaint in the
Matin County Superior Court, case no.-CR178438A, charging Respondent with one count of violation
of Vehicle Code section 23152(a) [Driving Under the Influence], a misdemeanor, and one count of
violation of Vehicle Code section 23152(’0) [Driving While Having a .08% or Higher Blood Alcohol], a
misdemeanor. The complaint farther alleged that Respondent had a prior May 13, 2003 conviotion for
violating Vehi¢le Code section 23152(a) [Driving Under the Influence], in Marin CountT Superior
Court, case no. CR124574.

3. On ~uly 53, 2012, the court entered Respondent’s plea of guil~ to t~ count of violation of
Vehi¢le Code section 23152(a) .[Driving Under the Influence], a misdemeanor, and the count of
violation of Vehicle Code section 23152(b) [Driving While Having a .08% or Higher Blood Alcohol], a
misdemeanor, and.based thereon, the court found Respondent guilty of these ooums, Respondent also
pled guilty to having a prior conviction for violation of Vehicle Code section 23152(a) [Dri~.ng Under
the I~eaee]~ ...............................................................................................................

4. On July 13, 2012, :the court .suspended the :imposition of sentence and p~ Respondent on
formalprobation :for a period of three years. The court ordered~that Respondent, among other things,
attend and complete the Post, Conviction Drinking Driver Program, aRend and complete Centerpoint or
an alternative intensive outpatient treatment program, complete 20 days in the. Adult O~ender Work
Program ("AOWP"), pay fines and fees totaling $2539, and ser~e 20 days in custody with no credit
given for time served.

5. On December 26, 2013, the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued an order
referring the.matter to the Hearing Department for a heating.and decision recommending the discipline
to be imposed in the event that the H~ng Department finds that the ~ and
surrounding the offense(s) for which Respondent was convioW.d involved moral turpitude or other
misconduct warranting discipline.



FACTS:

6. On November 30, 201 I, at approximately 11:37p.m., Tiburon police pul]ed~ondent over
in Tibmon, CA after police saw Respondent driving on the shoulder of the road and unable :to maintain
his lane. The police officer ~er observed Respondent have difficulty parking :his vehicle when he
pulled into a’public parking lot.

7. The officer no~ed that Respondent had.red and watery .eyes, slurred speech, unsteady gait, and
a strong odor of alcohol emitting from his breath.

8. ReSpondent repeatedly misrepresented to the officer that he ~had drank only "two beers."

9. The: officer performed field sobriety tests. Respondent: failed :to perform as explained and/or
demonstrated the field sobriety tests including the nystagmus, standing rhomberg, finger to nose, heel to
toe, leg raise, and written’ alphabet tests.

10. The officer performed a preliminary alcohol screening breath test to measure the alcohol
content of Respondent’s breath. The test results..showed Respondent’s blood alcohol content was. 139
and .136.

1 t. Respondent was then arrested and transported to the Tiburon Police Department where the
officer used an evidential portable alcohol system to conduct a post-arrest breath test to test
Respondent’s blood alcohol content. The ~est resuRs showed Respondent’ s. -blood alcohol content was
¯ 14 and. 15, Respondent was released to a sober adult per:the "Tib~on Community Release ~ogram."

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

¯ 12. The facts and circumstances surrounding the above-descfi:bed violation(s) did not involve
moral turpitude but did involve other misconduct warranting discipline.

Case No. ! 2-C-10098 (Coheir.on pmc~lin~s)

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IN CONVICTION FROCEEDIN~:

13. ~ isa proc~g pursuam: to ~fions 610I and 6102 ofthe B~s andiPmf~iom
Code and :~e 9,10of the ~ffomia Rules.of Court,

14. OnMay 24, 2002,:the Matin County District Attorney flleA a criminal complaint in the.
Marin County Superior Court, case no. CR124574A~ charging Respondent with on4 count of violation
of Vehicle Code section. 23152(a) [Driving Under the Lrtfluence]. The.complaint fimh~ alleged, an
enhancement for Respondent ~ly refusing a pea~ officer’s request to submit to, and willRdly
failed to complete, the chemical.tests pummnt to Vehicle Code section 23612.

15. On May 13, 2003, the court entered Respondent’s plea of ~ty to the exnmt of violation of
Vehicle Code section 23152(a) [Driving Underthe Influence], a misdemeanor. The enhancement
allegation was ordered stricken. Respondent also pied guilty to having a blood:alcohol content of.16.

16. On May 13, 2003, the court suspended the imposition of sentmce and placed Respondent on
formal probation for a period of three years. The court ordered that Respondent, among other things,



complete first-offender ~ng drive program within 150 days, pay fins and fees in the amount of
$1,095.00, and that Respondent’s driver’s license be restricted for a pori0d of 90 days.

17. On November $, 2013, the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued an order
referring the matter to the Hearing Department for a heating and decision recommending the discipline
to be imposed in the event.that the Hearing Department finds that the fao~s and circ~ce~
sun’oun~g the oifense(s) for which Respondent was convicted involved moral turpitude or other
misconduct warranting discipline.

FACTS:

18. On May 4, 2002, Respondent was pulled over driving northbound on U.S. I01 by California
Highway Patrol after C:I~ officers observed Respondent’s car ~mg andi sw~g ~n l~s, and
driving on the shoulder.. The responding CHP off/cer detected a distinct odor of alcohol emittingfrom
the veh/cle, and observed that Respondent’s eyes were red and watery, and ~ his speech was slow a~d
slurred. When asked if he had been: drinldng, Respondent responded "yes," The CHP offcer asked
Respondent to exitthe veld¢le, walk around the front, and meet him at the right front of the vel~icte.
Respondent ex/ted the vehicle, walked to the rear of lds vehicle, dragged his fight foot and stumbled two
steps forward. Respondent then looked :at the CHP officer and admitted "I had too much to drink." The
CHP officer then detected the distinct odor of alcohol emitting from Respondent’s breath~ While
Respondent was speaking to the CHP officer, he:swayed and repeatedly lost his b.al:an~e.

19. The officer conducted field sobriety tests. Respondent failed to perform as explained and/or
demonstrated a series-of field sobriety tests, including the nystagmus, MPOA, and standing one leg
raise, and written alphabet tests.

20. Respondent was arrested, for violation of Vehicle Code section 23152(a), and transported to~
the Matin County Jail in San Rafael. Respondent was given two breath tests~ -On the first test,
Respondent’s b|ood alcohol.content was.16. During the second test, Respondent failed to blow into the
breath machine as repeatedly instructed to do on four occasions, putting:~ chin to his: chest while the
b~eath machine.mouthpiece, was in ~/s mouth, Respondent re~..sed to :blow hard enough to measure a
sufficient breath sample. Respondent then sat back in his chair andl stated that ~he did not want to.
provide a second breath sample, and: another officer n~l verbatim the chemical test refusa~ (Vehicle
Code section 13353) from the back of the DS 367 form.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

21. The facts.and ~c~stances. surrounding the above-described vie!alien(s):did not involve
moral turpitude but did involve other misconduct warranting discipline.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

No Prior Diseipline (Std. 1.6(a)): Although Respondent’s miseonduvt is serious, he is entRted to
mitigation for having practiced law for approxi:mately 14 years without discipline. (Zn the Matter. of
Rlordan (Review Dept. 2007) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 41, 49.)

Pro Bone Work -:Respondent has demonstrated good character by engaging in ipro bone :civic and
community service including serving as a Commissioner forthe Matin County P:lanning and Personnel
Commissions, serving on the City of Tiburon~s Town Counoil, PIanning Commission and :Review



Board, serving as a board member of the Matin Valentine’s Ball Foundation, and serving as a judge pro
tern for the Counties of Sonoma and El Dorado. (In the Matter of Respondent If (Review Dept. 1993) 2
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 335, 359; Porter v. State Bar (1990) 52 Cal.3d 518, 529 [mitigative creditfor
community service],)

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Ch/ef Trial Counsel has informed Respondent that as of
March 26, 2014 the prosecution costs in this matter are $4,784.00. Respondent further acknowledges
that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this
matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.



(Do not.writ.e, .abo..~... this !lne.)

I
’ln the Matter
MARK GINALSKI

Case number, s):
11-C-19357-LMA; 12-C-10098

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

........ I~pond nfs C~u’re

By their signatures below, the.parties :and ~their counsel, as applicab!ei signify their agreementwith ea~ of the
recitations.and each of the terms, a~of ~is.Stipulation Re Fa~ Conclu$ionsof Law, and iDisposit~rt.

Print Name

Samuel C. Bellicini
Print Name

Heather E. Abelson
pdnt Name ....

(Effective January 1, 2014)
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(Do not write above this line.)

In the Matter of:
MARK GINALSKI

Case Number(s):
11-C-19357-LMA; 12-C-10098

ALTERNATIVE DISCIPLINE PROGRAM ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTEDwithout prejudice, and:

J~ The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED.

[] The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below.

~ All court dates in the Hearing Department are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation; or 3) Respondent is not accepted for participation in the Program or does not sign the Program Contract.
(See rule 5.58(E) & (F) and 5.382(D), Rules of Procedure.

Date LUI
Judge of the State Bar Court

(Effe~v~. Januan~ 1, 2014)

Page
Program Order



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am aCase Administrator of the State Bar Court.of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of San Francisco, on August 25, 201.4, I deposited, a true copy of the following
docum t(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

[] By personally delivering a copy of said document(s) to:

SAMUEL C. BELLICINI
180 HOWARD STREET, 6TM FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

HEATHER ABELSON
180 HOWARD STREET, 6TM FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
August 25, 2014.

Bernadette C.O. Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of San Francisco, on September 26, 2016, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

DECISION AND DISCIPLINE ORDER; ORDER SEALING CERTAIN DOCUMENTS

STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

SAMUEL C. BELLICINI
SAMUEL C. BELLICINI, LAWYER
1005 NORTHGATE DR # 240
SAN RAFAEL, CA 94903

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

SUSAN I. KAGAN, Enforcement, San Francisco
TERRIE GOLDADE, Probation, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
September 26, 2016.

Mazie Yip
Case Administrator
State Bar Court


